MOTOR VEHICLE REPAIR BOARD

Motor Vehicle Repair Board

 Requires the Motor Vehicle Repair Board to adopt rules to establish the fees for motor vehicle repair registration certificates and eliminates the statutory fee amount and the requirement that the Board seek Controlling Board approval to adjust the fees.

Motor Vehicle Repair Board

(R.C. 4775.07 and 4775.08)

The bill requires the Motor Vehicle Repair Board to adopt rules to establish the initial and renewal fees for motor vehicle repair registration certificates. It eliminates the requirement that the Board seek Controlling Board approval to adjust the fees by no more than 50% of the current statutory fee amount of \$150. The current fee charged is \$228.50.⁹¹ The Board must establish the fees as necessary to cover the expenses associated with carrying out its duties.

⁹¹ <u>Registration</u>, which is available by conducting a keyword "registration" search on the Motor Vehicle Repair Board website: <u>mvrboard.ohio.gov</u>.